
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 22/12/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304469 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Ross Jago, Democratic Support 
Officer e-mail ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

FRIDAY 7 JANUARY 2011 
10 AM 
WARSPITE ROOM, COUNCIL HOUSE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Ricketts, Chair 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowie, Delbridge, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson and Dr. Salter 
 
Co-opted Representatives- Margaret Schwarz (Plymouth Hospital NHS 
Trust), Chris Boote (LINk). 
 
Substitutes– 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make and declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The panel will consider the minutes of the 10 November 2010. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 9 - 10) 

  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions an receive relevant feedback from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. QUARTERLY REPORT   (Pages 11 - 16) 
  
 The panel will consider its quarterly report. 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 17 - 18) 
  
 To receive the panels work programme. 
  
8. CLOSURE OF GP LED HEALTH CENTRE   (Pages 19 - 24) 
  
 The panel will consider a briefing on the closure of the GP led health centre. 
  
9. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED 

BUSINESS PLAN   
(Pages 25 - 26) 

  
 The panel will receive the Transforming Community Services, Integrated Business 

Plan. 
  
 9.1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Pages 27 - 44) 
   



 

  The panel will consider the Plymouth Provider Services, Integrated Business 
Plan executive summary. 

   
 9.2. STRATEGY (Pages 45 - 60) 
   
  The panel will consider the Plymouth Provider Services, Integrated Business 

Plan strategic objectives. 
   
 9.3. GOVERNANCE, LEADERSHIP AND 

MANAGEMENT 
(Pages 61 - 76) 

   
  The panel will consider the Plymouth Provider Services, Integrated Business 

Plan Governance, Leadership and Management. 
   
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
That under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
11. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED 

BUSINESS PLAN (E3 E4)   
(Pages 77 - 424) 

  
 The panel will consider the Plymouth Provider Services, Integrated Business Plan 

for future scrutiny. 
  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 10 November 2010 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 10 November 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and 
Viney. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Chris Boote (LINk), Margaret Schwarz 
(Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Bowie  
 
Also in attendance:  Paul O’Sullivan (NHS Plymouth), Steve Waite (NHS 
Plymouth), Jullie Wilson (NHS Plymouth), Sally Parker (NHS Plymouth), 
David Mcauley (NHS Plymouth), Gavin Thistlewaite (NHS Plymouth). 
Councillor Grant Monahan (Portfolio Holder Adult Social Care), Debbie 
Butcher (Plymouth City Council), Giles Perritt (Lead Officer, Plymouth City 
Council). 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

63. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair informed the panel that the item on the Greenfields Consultation 
would be moved up the agenda to allow NHS Plymouth representatives to 
attend another meeting. 
 

64. MINUTES   
 
The Chair informed the panel that although the “Transforming Community 
Services” programme was referred to at the last meeting as a substantial 
variation of service the panel had not formally agreed this. 
 
Agreed that the minutes of the 13 October 2010 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 10 November 2010 

65. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chair informed the panel that the Carers Strategy Action Plan and the 
Maternity Satisfaction Survey were distributed. If members had questions on 
these documents they could be directed to the panel’s lead officer. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

1. the panels tracking resolutions were noted; 
 
2. the Plymouth Report, as referred by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board, was noted. 
 

66. DEMENTIA STRATEGY   
 
Julie Wilson representing NHS Plymouth and Debbie Butcher representing 
Adult Social Care reported on the progress against the Dementia Action Plan 
and National Dementia Strategy. It was reported that when the work was 
started there were 3,000 people with a known dementia diagnosis and only 
1,000 of those received treatment. The number receiving treatment had 
increased to 2,000 over the last twelve months which was the result of joint 
working between Plymouth City Council and NHS Plymouth. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel, it was reported that - 
 

a. the Strategic Health Authority (SHA) had provided the action plan and 
would review its implementation in January 2011; 

 
b. it was felt that there was sufficient representation on the programme 

board from Plymouth City Council and if more specialist knowledge 
was required additional members would be co-opted onto the 
programme board; 

 
c. there was a duty on the council to provide for eligible need, early 

identification would mean that care costs could be delayed; 
 

d. professionals in Plymouth should be proud of the progress that has 
been made, there had been excellent detection rates and an evidenced 
care pathway was in place. The pathway would be launched and 
accessible online in December; 

 
e. funding had been awarded to Adult Social Care for training packages 

for health care professionals. There had also been money awarded for 
training in care homes, NHS Plymouth staff would be updated on a 
rolling programme of training; 

 
f. NHS Plymouth 
[...]
 
Agreed that the panel would receive the full “Transforming Community 
Services” Integrated Business Plan in January 2011 following its presentation 
to the NHS Plymouth Board and before its submission to the South West 
Strategic Health Authority. 
 

68. GREENFIELDS UNIT CONSULTATION RESULTS   
 
Gavin Thistlewaite and David Mcauley representing NHS Plymouth updated 
the panel on the Greenfields Consultation and proposed service change. It 
was reported that – 
 

a. the Greenfields Unit was a unit for the learning disabled based at 
Mount Gould hospital. There had been concerns regarding the level of 
care offered at the unit and as a result the future of the service had 
been reviewed. The options that were available to NHS Plymouth 
included further investment in the unit, closure with no replacement 
service or closure with improved community based support;  

 
b. the investment that would be required to make the unit fit for purpose 

would be around £240,000;  
 

c. public consultation had taken place as well as two events for users and 
an event for staff; 

 

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 10 November 2010 

d. the preferred option was to close the unit alongside making an 
investment in alternative high quality in-patient and community care 
which would be available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel, it was reported that – 
 

e. at the start of the consultation process the unit accommodated two 
patients. this fell to zero during the consultation process. The unit had 
been mothballed and staff had been redeployed; 

 
f. there had been concerns over the quality of care in the unit. There had 

not been a great demand for learning disability in-patient beds and 
referrals to the unit were low; 

 
g. there had been a number of patients that had been sent to placements 

outside of the city which often caused difficulty for families and carers. 
The p
[...]
mocratic Support Ross Jago 4 

 
2.4 The panel, through effective strategic and operational scrutiny, supported the following 

cabinet members and CMT officers - 
 

Title Name 
Cabinet Member (Adult Social Care) Cllr Monahan 
Director for Community Services Carole Burgoyne 

 

Page 13



 4

 
3. Key Issues considered by the panel 
 
3.1 The panel has met on four occasions as a full panel and held a Task and Finish group on the 

modernisation of Adult Social Care since the last quarterly report was presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. Meetings have been well structured, managed 
efficiently and well attended by panel members. A positive contribution has been made to 
support an effective strategic and operational overview; in particular the following issues 
have been scrutinised - 

 
• The meeting of the 1 September 2010 received information on the progress of the 

Adult Social Care against delivery plans. As a result of that meeting future 
performance and finance reports would cover the implications of any possible under 
spend in domiciliary care. In addition the Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 
was asked to investigate any disparity in fees charged between self funding clients and 
the local authority for residential care. Information will be reported back to the panel 
at the January meeting. 
 

• The panel held a special meeting on the 16 September to consider the consultation 
resulting from the publication of the White Paper “equity and excellence: liberating 
the NHS”. The panel considered feedback from the Director for Public Health, 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Director of Community Services, Chief 
Executive of Plymouth Primary Care Teaching Trust, NHS Plymouth Hospitals Trust, 
Plymouth Local Involvement Network and Plymouths Children’s Trust. The panel 
made several recommendations in response to the consultation paper “Local 
Democratic Legitimacy in Health”. The panel will review the publication of the 
Governments analysis of the consultation process. 
 

• The panel considered the first petition to enter the scrutiny process. The petition 
was in opposition to the proposals for a designated specialist gynaecological cancer 
surgery unit at Treliske Hospital in Truro. The three petition organisers introduced 
the petition to the panel and had many questions answered by the Clinical Director 
for the Peninsula Cancer Network and the Chief Executive of Plymouth Primary 
Care Teaching Trust. It was reported that there had been no decision to move 
resources from Derriford Hospital to another specialist centre; the panel has 
requested a detailed time table and option appraisal for future service provision to be 
provided to the panel as soon as it was available. 
 

• NHS Plymouth has provided the panel with the results of the consultation process 
on the Greenfields Unit. The panel supported the direction of travel for health 
services for those with a learning disability and made a recommendation supporting 
the adoption of proposed service developments and the closure of the unit. 

 
• The Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention Programme (QIPP) is an NHS 

initiative which identifies efficiency savings within the NHS Plymouth services. The 
panel will receive regular updates on the programme, particularly if they lead to 
substantive service changes. 

 
• A number of presentations regarding the transforming community services 

programme to split commissioning and provider services within NHS Plymouth have 
been received by the panel. The panel have seen this as an important item for the 
future work programme, particularly with regard to the scale of the change, its 

Page 14



 5

impact on adult social care and children’s services. The panel will be considering 
aspects of the proposed Plymouth provider services business plans over the coming 
months. 

 
3.2 Task and Finish Groups 
 
3.2.1 The panel has conducted one task and finish group to revi
[...]
en notice because the numbers of patients registering has not been as high as 
expected and this means they are not able to meet the contractual target on registration of patients. This is not a reflection of the 
service or on the provider of the service who has invested considerable effort into developing and delivering good quality services. 
Rather, NHS Plymouth believes that this reflects the good quality level of access and care available from the 42 GP practices in the 
city and the fact that patients preferred to remain with their own GP. It should also be noted that Plymouth has a good selection of 
other services providing urgent care. It has 42 GP practices all of whom have open books (are able to take new patients). In 
addition, Plymouth has: 

 

P
age 20



• Advice on over the counter treatments for minor illness from a number of community pharmacies who open in the evening 
and at weekends 

• Health information and advice from NHS Direct on 0845 4647 or www.nhs.uk (24 hour availability) 
• Minor Injuries Unit walk-in service at the Cumberland Centre (open from 8.30am to 9pm every day of the year) 
• Emergency care at all times via the Emergency Department at Derriford Hospital and the emergency ambulance service 

 
 
5 Options 
At the moment, there are a number of options available to the commissioner, these are: 
 

a) Continue with the current provider 
The current provider has withdrawn from the contract with NHS Plymouth and the Commissioner is therefore not in a 
position to insist on their continuing to provide the service. 
 

b) Do nothing 
NHS Plymouth recognises that the GP Health Centre offered those people using it greater choice and more convenience. 
Doing nothing would reduce the convenience experienced by the non- and un-registered users. Those people registered 
with the service would need to find another GP and register with them. More particularly, the outreach service provided 
by the GP health Centre has ensured that one of the more vulnerable groups of people is provided with a service that 
they have traditionally found very difficult to access.  

 
c) Re-commission a like for like service 

The strength of this kind of service is said to lie with the range of choice and the added convenience that it gives to 
patients. However, making this choice would mean retaining a service model that focuses all of the greater convenience 
and choice in one location and therefore disadvantages those people for whom the location is not convenient or easy to 
access. This model costs a large amount of tax payers’ money and the need for this service and indeed its ability to 
deliver the benefits of convenience and choice is not proven. Commissioning a like for like service would however, 
ensure that none of the services current users was affected.  

 

P
age 21



d) Enhance the remaining GP and urgent care services to provide the choice and convenience that users tell us 
they want 
This option would involve reviewing, with the public, the other urgent care services in the city to ensure that they meet the 
needs of service users in respect of convenience and choice. This work is already underway as part of NHS Plymouth’s 
Quality care, Best Value (QIPP) programme of work. The benefits of this option are that: 
 

• It provides an opportunity to properly engage with the public on their needs in respect of convenience and choice 
(the initial government directive on GP health Centres did not allow sufficient time for such engagement). 

• It would allow for the development of a model of urgent care services that delivers the range of choice and 
convenience in locations around the city therefore making it less likely that any group of people is disadvantaged. 

• It potentially makes a better use of tax payer’s money. 
 

6 Engagement to date 
NHS Plymouth has already begun the process of engagement with the public and to date has focused on ensuring that people are 
aware of the situation regard
[...]
uth commissioners plan to draw up a full engagement plan that includes: 

• Working with clinicians to determine a preferred option In the case of the clinicians to seek approval for a preferred 
option through the Professional Executive Committee (PEC) – GP commissioners. Public engagement  

• Working with the public to determine the nature and extent of their need for convenience and choice in relation to 
urgent care provision.  

• Robust use of existing patient experience feedback to inform the decision making process 
 
Our future plans also include a review of the clinical evidence base and the  benefits and costs of the GP Health centre the findings 
of which will be used to inform the decision making process. 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Transforming Community Services – Plymouth Provider Services 
Integrated Business Plan 

 
 
Transforming Community Services was an initiative which commenced under 
the previous government which tasked all Primary Care Trusts to split their 
service provision of community health services from a commissioning 
function. It has been agreed that in Plymouth the transfer of services to a new 
social enterprise organisation named Plymouth Provider Services would be 
the best way to provide these community services in the future. 
 
The integrated business plan outlines how the transition and development of a 
new provider organisation in will take place in Plymouth. The entirety of the 
document has been provided to members of the panel in order to inform the 
panels work programme for the coming year. 
 
Following discussions between the Chair of the panel and members of senior 
management from NHS Plymouth it has been agreed that the panel, at this 
first meeting considering the Plymouth Provider Services Business Plan, will 
focus attention on the proposed governance structures and the overarching 
vision, values, mission and strategic objectives of the new provider 
organisation. 
 
Ply
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 QUARTERLY REPORT
	7 WORK PROGRAMME
	8 CLOSURE OF GP LED HEALTH CENTRE
	9 TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED BUSINESS PLAN
	9a EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	9b STRATEGY
	9c GOVERNANCE, LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT
	11 TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED BUSINESS PLAN (E3 E4)
	151210 IBP Annexes




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Friday 7 January 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, Gordon, Mrs Nicholson, Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Chris Boote 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Mahoney, Dr Salter, Bowie 
(Substituted by Councillor Wildy), and Margaret Schwarz. 
 
Also in attendance:  Steve Waite (NHS Plymouth), Liz Cooney (NHS 
Plymouth), Sharon Palser (NHS Plymouth), Sally Parker (NHS Plymouth), 
Pauline Mcdonald (NHS Plymouth), Nicola Jones (NHS Plymouth), Daniel 
O’Toole (NHS Plymouth), Mary Watkins (South Western Ambulance 
Service), Craig Mcardle (Plymouth City Council) and Giles Perritt (Lead 
Officer, Plymouth City Council). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

73. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair expressed the panel’s regret at the death of Councillor David Viney. 
The Chair highlighted the contribution he had made, not only to the panel, but 
to the Council and City as a whole. 
 

74. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the 10 November 2010 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

75. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Panel was updated on its tracking resolutions. It was reported that – 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

a. with regard to minute 34 (1) 01/09/10 concerning possible 
discrepancies between self funding clients and local authorities fees for 
residential care, self funding clients enter into a direct contract with 
residential home owners and there was no way of knowing what fees 
were charged.  It was possible that because of the level of rates paid 
by Plymouth City Council that home owners were driven to charge 
higher rates to self funders, but there was no evidence available to 
support this.  Residential home owners were awarded a significant 
increase in fees in 2008, at this time Adult Social Care were not made 
aware of any reductions or changes to fees for those who were self 
funding at the time; 

 
b. with regard to minute 34 (2) 01/09/10 regarding possible structural 

deficit within NHS Plymouth, any structural deficit would be considered 
during the proposed regular updates on the Quality, Innovation, 
Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) programme; 

 
c. with regard to minute 57 (3) 13/10/10 concerning the petition against 

the move of Gynaecological Cancer Services from Derriford Hospital to 
The Royal Cornwall Hospital, it was reported that a major event was 
held in December, bringing together patient representatives from 
across Devon, Cornwall, Plymouth and Torbay, to look at the 
practicalities of patient involvement in the reconfiguration of 
Gynaecological Cancer Surgery. The aim of the event was to harness 
the views of users and carers in identifying potential improvements 
along the whole 'pathway' from initial referral to aftercare. Further 
updates would be available by the spring; 

 
d. with regard to minute 66 (1) 10/11/10 concerning the Dementia 

Strategy and action plan, requests had been made for a copy of the 
current dementia action plan, however none had been received. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. recommendations are made to the Adult Social Care department to 
conduct a market review of long stay residential services for older 
people; 

 
2. the panel’s QIPP programme focus would be considered at the 

quarterly meetings between the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Executive 
of NHS Plymouth; 

 
3. the Chair would write to the Peninsula Cancer Network Board to 

request further information on the timetable for Gynaecological Cancer 
Surgery Service development; 

 
4. the panel’s lead officer would follow up on the dementia action plan, 

providing an email response to members of the panel. 
 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

76. QUARTERLY REPORT   
 
The Chair introduced the panel’s quarterly report. Work over the past four 
months highlighted the size and variety of the panel’s work programme, it was 
reported that – 
 

a. the panel had made a response to the Department of Health White 
Paper “Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS”, the panel’s view 
that a health scrutiny role should not be included within the proposed 
Health and Wellbeing Boards had been reflected in the Department’s 
response to the consultation; 

 
b. the panel had received the first petition under the council’s new 

arrangements. The panel considered the petition on the 
reconfiguration of specialist Gynaelocogical Surgery Services in the 
Peninsula. The panel made several recommendations and awaited a 
response from the Peninsula Cancer Network detailing next steps; 

 
c. the panel was engaged with NHS Plymouth to review its QIPP 

programme. Engagement would be ongoing across the duration of the 
programme as more details on delivery work streams became 
available; 

 
d. a task and finish group had been completed on the future of Adult 

Social Care and the group’s recommendations were agreed by 
Cabinet; 

 
e. on the horizon the development of Health and Wellbeing boards 

would be a significant work programme item along with the 
replacement of Local Involvement Networks (LINk) by Local 
Healthwatch. A response to the Public Health Proposals and moving 
forward with the Transforming Community Services agenda would 
also feature on future agendas. 

 
Agreed that the panel approve its quarterly report. 
 

77. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed to approve the panel’s work programme with the addition of the review 
of Urgent Care Services which was being undertaken by NHS Plymouth. 
 

78. CLOSURE OF GP LED HEALTH CENTRE   
 
The Deputy Director for Primary Care Services and the Primary Care Project 
Manager introduced the report on the change of service with regard to the GP 
led health centre based at Mount Gould, Plymouth. It was reported that –  
 

a. the service providers, Devon Health, gave notice on the contract to 
provide the service in October 2010. Notice was given as the numbers 
of patients registered had not been as high as expected and they were 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

unable to meet the contractual target on the registration of patients; 
 

b. there was a high level of GP provision in the City with 42 GP practices 
all of whom had open books; 

 
c. there were three options open to NHS Plymouth as commissioner, to 

do nothing, re-commission a like for like service from another provider 
or enhance the remaining GP and urgent care services. An analysis of 
options would be conducted over January and February 2011 and 
recommendations would be forwarded to the Professional Executive 
Committee (NHS Plymouth) in March. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

d. outreach clinics based at the Ship and Shekinah hostels would 
continue to be made available, outreach clinics would include services 
for mental health and substance abuse; 

 
e. based on national evidence, the GP led health centre had had no 

positive impact on services provided at the Derriford Hospital 
Emergency Department. The review of Urgent Care currently being 
undertaken by NHS Plymouth would seek to discover how the number 
of non-emergency presentations could be reduced at Derriford Hospital 
Emergency Department;  

 
f. work in localities was key and essential to future plans, it was possible 

that GP catchment areas would change or cease to exist; 
 

g. work was ongoing to ensure that visitors and those new to the city 
knew where they could access primary medical services; 

 
h. GP led health centres were introduced by the Government following 

the Darsi report in 2008, it was a ‘one size fits all’ approach based on 
evidence within Lord Darsi’s report; 

 
i. the panel’s views in 2008 which questioned the need for such a service 

were considered by NHS Plymouth, however the provision of such a 
service was a requirement from central government;  

 
j. the costs of provisioning the service were commercially sensitive and 

would not be disclosed. The provider had tailored staffing to the varying 
levels of demand, there was good access to quality care, the lack of 
registered patients highlighted the good access to GPs across the City; 

 
k. NHS Plymouth were confident that the level of publicity was 

appropriate, marketing activity had included press articles, signage at 
the site and adverts for the service at the cinema; 

 
Agreed that following its submission to the Professional Executive Committee 
the recommendations for future services are shared with the panel, the 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

information should include the equality impact assessment and how the 
service will contribute to reflect neighbourhood profiles.  
 

79. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED BUSINESS 
PLAN   
(i) EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 
It was reported by the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Plymouth, that the 
Plymouth Provider Services Integrated Business Plan was the culmination of a 
number of discussions that had taken place at panel meetings over a number 
of months. 
 
The first draft of the plan had been completed in September 2010 and 
following consultation with commissioners had undergone a number of 
revisions. The document was sent to the Strategic Health Authority on the 24 
December 2010 and a further draft would be submitted to the NHS Plymouth 
Board at the end of January 2011. 
 
The Integrated Business Plan outlines a number of different issues and offers 
a unique model of community health service provision for Plymouth.  
   
(ii) STRATEGY   
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that– 
 

a. the business plan was not an ‘off the shelf’ model, the plan was 
developed with Plymouth as its highest priority, the plan also provided 
an opportunity to review the provision of community health services 
across the Plymouth local authority boundaries and on the Derriford 
Hospital footprint; 

 
b. there was a significant amount of work to be completed on the 

proposed governance arrangements for the new provider services and 
Plymouth Provider Services would welcome the input of the panel; 

 
c. there was a single mention of three of the Plymouth citywide priorities 

within the document. There had not been adequate time in the plans 
development to consider fully the citywide priorities; 

 
d. integration was key to the plan, the major risk to successful integration 

of services was technology and information sharing. Partners had a 
wealth of information which could be shared and there was a risk that 
poor information sharing would lead to duplication and impact 
negatively on outcomes; 

 
e. the management of change would be handled carefully.  Senior 

managers would show effective leadership working alongside members 
of staff. The visibility of senior managers would show that management 
would listen and work with staff on how Plymouth Provider Services 
could develop. The approach would allow staff who have been with the 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

NHS for a number of years to contribute their ideas which was integral 
to the development of the Social Enterprise; 

 
f. the strategy section of the Integrated Business Plan had been 

reformatted several times, it was accepted that the section could be 
reviewed for consistency; 

 
g. Plymouth Provider Services had been in discussions around social 

enterprise and cooperatives with other agencies such as Devon 
Doctors and Your Health (Kingston). It was found that each social 
enterprise was unique although there was learning which could be 
shared; 

 
h. work was still ongoing on how national policies would impact the 

transformation of services, in particular provider services were still 
waiting to find the level of registration fees the Care Quality 
Commission would be charging. 

 

   
(iii) GOVERNANCE, LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT   
 
It was reported that the governance section of the plan provided a high level 
framework for an organisation which would have a likely budget of around 90 
million pounds. There would be a number of different challenges during the 
transformation period which would require robust management and 
governance to be in place. Plymouth Provider Services would need to be 
registered with the Care Quality Commission and Monitor. 
 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that – 
 

a. governance arrangements were a work in progress, there was a review 
of governance built in to the programme after 12 months; 

 
b. any suggested changes to the board profile and the widening of the 

stakeholder group to include patients and members of the public would 
be considered and brought back to a future meeting of the panel; 

 
c. a review of the Governance arrangements of the Social Enterprise by 

an informal group of councillors would be welcomed. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

1. the city priorities, as agreed by the Plymouth 2020, are incorporated 
more fully throughout the Plymouth Provider Services Integrated 
Business Plan; 

 
2. a group of councillors would be established to clarify the mission 

statement and values, advise on how to involve members of the public 
of the proposed changes and to review governance arrangements; 

 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

3. the plain english guide explaining proposed changes would be made 
available to the panel when completed. 

 

 
80. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
Agreed that under Section 100(A)(3, 4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act, 2000. 
 
 

81. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED BUSINESS 
PLAN (E3 E4)   
 
The panel heard from the Commissioning Manager, Adult Social Care 
Plymouth City Council, who had reviewed the Integrated Business Plan during 
its development. It was reported following first draft of the business plan a 
number of issues had been addressed within the document. The view of 
Plymouth City Council’s Adult Social Care Commissioners was that there 
should be a greater recognition of carers and the personalisation agenda 
throughout the document. It was also commented that it should be 
demonstrated how better outcomes for patients would be achieved. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that it 
was unknown whether the new organisation would be able to reclaim VAT 
payments. VAT payments were not seen as a risk in isolation as work had 
been carried out to mitigate any possible issues. 
   
 
 
 
 
 


